

No. 23-15087

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COALITION ON HOMELESSNESS; TORO CASTAÑO; SARAH CRONK;
JOSHUA DONOHOE; MOLIQUE FRANK; DAVID MARTINEZ; TERESA
SANDOVAL; NATHANIEL VAUGHN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR
Hon. Donna M. Ryu

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
(PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL)**

DAVID CHIU
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy City Attorney
WAYNE SNODGRASS
Deputy City Attorney
MEREDITH B. OSBORN
Chief Trial Deputy

JAMES M. EMERY
EDMUND T. WANG
KAITLYN M. MURPHY
RYAN C. STEVENS
MIGUEL A. GRADILLA
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4628 (Emery)
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699
Email: jim.emery@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for Defendants and
Appellants CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

ISSUES PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I. Background Facts6

A. Overview Of San Francisco’s Homelessness Response System.....6

1. Coordinated Entry.....7

2. Street Outreach7

3. Temporary Shelter And Crisis Intervention8

4. Problem Solving8

5. Homelessness Prevention9

6. Supportive Housing9

7. Housing Ladder9

8. Effects Of Covid-19.....10

B. HSOC Encampment Resolutions.....11

1. Planning11

2. Advance Notice12

3. Advance Assessment Of Interest.....13

4. Day Of The Encampment Resolution.....13

C. Employee Interactions With Persons Experiencing Homelessness Outside Of HSOC Resolutions.17

II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations And Evidence.....19

A. Allegations And Evidence Regarding Enforcement.....19

B. Alleged Fourth Amendment Violations.....21

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....21

I. Briefing And Discovery Prior To Preliminary Injunction21

II.	Preliminary Injunction Order And Motion For Clarification	23
III.	San Francisco’s Policy Change In Response To The Injunction	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	The Injunction Exceeded What The Eighth Amendment And This Court’s Precedents Require.....	31
A.	The District Court Adopted A Broad Injunction That Misapplied <i>Martin</i> By Construing The Eighth Amendment As A Collective Right.	31
B.	Even Under A Narrower Interpretation The Injunction Would Remain Unconstitutional And Unworkable.....	36
1.	The Injunction Fails To Consider The Limited Geographic Scope Of An Encampment Resolution	36
2.	The Injunction Further Fails To Acknowledge San Francisco Police Code Section 169 Is Limited To Tents And Other Structures And Section 168 Is Limited To Daytime Hours.....	40
3.	The Injunction Is Unworkable Because It Requires San Francisco To Know The Total Number Of Residents Experiencing Homelessness And The Total Number Of Available Shelter Beds Every Night.	44
C.	San Francisco Should Not Be Required To Guess At The Meaning And Scope Of The Injunction.....	47
1.	The District Court Failed To Define “Involuntarily Homeless.”	48
2.	The District Court Failed To Define “Threatening To Enforce.”	52
II.	The District Court Improperly Elevated San Francisco’s Policy To A Constitutional Standard.....	54
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England
 546 U.S. 320 (2006)33

Blake v. City of Grants Pass
 No. 1:18-CV-01823-CL, 2019 WL 3717800 (D.Or. Aug. 7, 2019),
aff'd sub nom. Johnson v. City of Grants Pass,
 50 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2022).....44

Califano v. Yamasaki
 442 U.S. 682 (1979)47

Carl Zeiss Meditec, Inc. v. Topcon Med. Sys., Inc.
 No. 2021-1839, 2022 WL 1530491 (Fed. Cir. May 16, 2022)50

Carlos-Kahalekomo v. Cnty. of Kauai
 No. CV 20-00320 JMS-WRP, 2020 WL 4455101 (D. Haw. Aug. 3, 2020)40

Case v. Kitsap County Sheriff's Dep't
 249 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2001).....54

City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris
 489 U.S. 378 (1989)56

Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Fung
 710 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2013).....50

Davis v. Scherer
 468 U.S. 183 (1984)54

Devereaux v. Perez
 218 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2000), *on reh'g en banc sub nom.*
Devereaux v. Abbey, 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001).....54

Dymo Indus. v. Tapeprinter, Inc.
 326 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1964).....28

Federal Trade Comm'n v. Enforma Nat. Prods., Inc.
 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004).....27

Fitzpatrick v. Little
 No. 1:22-CV-00162-DCN, 2023 WL 129815 (D. Idaho Jan. 9, 2023)40

Frank v. City of St. Louis
 458 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (E.D. Mo. 2020)40

Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix
 No. CV-22-02041-PHX-GMS, 2022 WL 18213522 (D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2022)...34

General Electric Co. v. American Wholesale Co.
 235 F.2d 606 (7th Cir. 1956)28

Gomes v. Cnty. of Kauai
 481 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (D. Haw. 2020)39

GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.
 202 F.3d, 1199 (9th Cir. 2000)27

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters
 & Auto Truck Drivers Loc. No. 70 of Alameda Cnty.*
 415 U.S. 423 (1974)27

Haines v. Kerner
 492 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1974) 28, 32

Hutchinson v. City of Valdosta
 227 U.S. 303 (1913)33

Inghram v. Wright
 430 U.S. 651 (1977)46

Int'l Rectifier Corp. v. IXYS Corp.
 383 F.3d 1312 (2004)56

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)33

Johnson v. City of Grants Pass
 50 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Jones v. City of Los Angeles
 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006),
 vacated, 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007).....32

Juliana v. United States
 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....57

Manzanillo v. Jacquez
 555 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2014)54

Martin v. City of Boise
 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

McCormack v. Hiedeman
 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....33

Munaf v. Green
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)28

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter
 508 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2007).....33

Nat'l-Arnold Magnetics Co. v. Wood
 46 F. App'x 416 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 49, 50

NLRB v. Express Publ'g Co.
 312 U.S. 426 (1941)56

Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal
 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....53

Pottinger v. City of Miami
 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....43

Powell v. State of Tex.
 392 U.S. 514 (1968)47

Premier Commc'ns Network, Inc. v. Fuentes
 880 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1989).....50

Price v. Brown, No. CV 112-059, 2012 WL 2863357
 (S.D. Ga. May 31, 2012), *report and recommendation adopted*,
 No. CV 112-059, 2012 WL 2862194 (S.D. Ga. July 11, 2012).....52

Roman v. MSL Cap., LLC, No. EDCV 17-2066 JGB (SPX), 2019 WL 3017765
 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2019), *aff'd*, 820 F. App'x 592 (9th Cir. 2020)56

Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington
 308 U.S. 147 (1939)37

Shipp v. Schaaf
 379 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2019)39

Sullivan v. City of Berkeley
 383 F. Supp. 3d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....55

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Mower
 219 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 49, 53

United States v. AMC Ent., Inc.
 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)27

United States v. Holtzman
 762 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1985).....50

Whitley v. Albers
 475 U.S. 312 (1986)32

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)28

Wynn Oil Co. v. Purolator Chemical Corp.
 536 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1976).....50

Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.
 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....27

Constitutional Provisions
 U.S. Const.
 Article III57
 Amend. VIII.....*passim*

Federal Statutes
 28 U.S.C.
 § 1292(a)(1)5
 § 13315
 § 13435
 § 13675

42 U.S.C.
 § 198356

State Statutes & Codes

Cal. Penal Code

§ 370 3, 24
 § 372 3, 20, 24, 25
 § 647(e)..... 18, 20, 24

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code

§ 5150 14

San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances

S.F. Park Code

§ 3.1343

S.F. Police Code

§ 148(a)..... 3, 20, 24
 § 168 *passim*
 § 168(d).....42
 § 168(b)..... 25, 42
 § 168(f)(1).....25
 § 169 3, 25, 29, 40, 41
 § 169(b)(1).....41
 § 169(c)..... 25, 40
 § 169(d).....41

Rules

Fed. R. App. P.

Rule 4(a)(1)(A)5

Fed. R. Civ. P.

Rule 65.....30, 48
 Rule 65(d) *passim*

Other References

Adriana Rezal, SFChronicle.com, *Data shows one promising sign that San Francisco homelessness crisis is improving* (Nov. 16, 2022), available at <https://www.sfchronicle.com/sf/article/exiting-homelessness-data-17586982.php> 1

S.F. Rec. & Park. *Who We are*, available at <https://sfrecpark.org/419/Who-We-Are> (last visited Feb. 20, 2023)43

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 2019 Annual Homeless Assessment Report to Congress (2022) available at <https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/ahar/2022-ahar-part-1-pit-estimates-of-homelessness-in-the-us.html>46
